had been completed since the date the respective business came under the common control of the Company. The
condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 have been restated to adjust the
carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities of the Chuangyuan Group which had been in existence as at and 31
December 2018 as if those entities or businesses were combined from the date when they first came under the
common control of the Company (see below for the financial impacts).

Interim Report 2019   JIAYUAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED 35

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2019

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION – CONTINUED
Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common control
 – continued
The effect of restatements described above on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2018 by line items is as follows:

Six
months ended
30 June 2018

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Six
months ended
30 June 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Originally stated) (Restated)

Revenue 4,129,866 302,308 (18,484) 4,413,690
Cost of sales (2,759,528) (206,108) – (2,965,636)

Gross profit 1,370,338 96,200 (18,484) 1,448,054
Other income 95,205 1,318 – 96,523
Other gains and losses (205,253) 832 – (204,421)
Change in fair value of investment properties 470,003 – – 470,003
Fair value change on financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 20,051 – – 20,051
Distribution and selling expenses (93,823) (8,831) – (102,654)
Administrative expenses (121,261) (19,446) 18,484 (122,223)
Other expenses (1,625) (4,316) – (5,941)
Finance costs (66,821) (445) – (67,266)
Share of results of an associate 1,058 – – 1,058

Profit before taxation 1,467,872 65,312 – 1,533,184
Income tax expense (488,899) (11,534) – (500,433)

Profit for the period 978,973 53,778 – 1,032,751

Profit for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company 973,472 48,676 – 1,022,148
Non-controlling interests 5,501 5,102 – 10,603

Profit for the period 978,973 53,778 – 1,032,751

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Fair value gain on investment in equity instruments
at fair value through other comprehensive
income (“FVTOCI”) – 2,634 – 2,634

Total comprehensive income for the period 978,973 56,412 – 1,035,385

Total comprehensive income for the period
attributable to:
Owners of the Company 973,472 50,653 – 1,024,125
Non-controlling interests 5,501 5,759 – 11,260

978,973 56,412 – 1,035,385

JIAYUAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED   Interim Report 201936

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2019

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION – CONTINUED
Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common control
 – continued
The effect of restatements on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 is as
follows:

31 December
2018

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

Elimination of
intercompany

balances
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and
originally stated) (Restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investment properties 5,998,818 – – 5,998,818
Property and equipment 113,539 9,066 – 122,605
Interests in an associate 31,691 – – 31,691
Financial assets at FVTPL 80,871 – – 80,871
Deposits paid for acquisition of subsidiaries 1,935,423 – – 1,935,423
Deferred tax assets 446,337 1,003 – 447,340

8,606,679 10,069 – 8,616,748

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories of properties 26,119,077 2,137 – 26,121,214
Trade and other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 5,602,933 45,449 (1,999) 5,646,383
Amounts due from related parties 1,878 219,342 (216,745) 4,475
Financial assets at FVTPL 707,499 – – 707,499
Prepaid income tax 375,722 – – 375,722
Restricted/pledged bank deposits 1,427,072 – – 1,427,072
Bank balances and cash 3,906,504 33,649 – 3,940,153

38,140,685 300,577 (218,744) 38,222,518

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables and accrued expenses 2,871,353 182,112 (287) 3,053,178
Pre-sale deposits received 10,153,352 – – 10,153,352
Amounts due to related parties 1,181,144 440 (218,457) 963,127
Income tax payable 2,507,291 15,954 – 2,523,245
Bank and other borrowings 4,801,296 – – 4,801,296
Senior notes 4,477,446 – – 4,477,446

25,991,882 198,506 (218,744) 25,971,644

NET CURRENT ASSETS 12,148,803 102,071 – 12,250,874

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 20,755,482 112,140 – 20,867,622

Interim Report 2019   JIAYUAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED 37

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2019

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION – CONTINUED
Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common control
 – continued

31 December
2018

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

Elimination of
intercompany

balances
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and
originally stated) (Restated)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 21,083 – – 21,083
Reserves 7,658,157 111,818 – 7,769,975

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 7,679,240 111,818 – 7,791,058
Non-controlling interests 1,263,799 – – 1,263,799

TOTAL EQUITY 8,943,039 111,818 – 9,054,857

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank and other borrowings 7,773,825 – – 7,773,825
Deferred income 647,722 – – 647,722
Deferred tax liabilities 655,833 322 – 656,155
Senior notes 2,735,063 – – 2,735,063

11,812,443 322 – 11,812,765

TOTAL EQUITY AND NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 20,755,482 112,140 – 20,867,622

JIAYUAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED   Interim Report 201938

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2019

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION – CONTINUED
Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common control
 – continued
The financial effect of the restatements to the Group’s equity on 1 January 2018 is summarised below:

1 January 2018

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

Elimination of
intercompany

balances 1 January 2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and
originally stated) (Restated)

Share capital 20,564 – – 20,564
Share premium 3,216,102 – – 3,216,102
Special reserve 22,500 50,000 – 72,500
Other reserve 278,665 86,408 – 365,073
Investment revaluation reserve – (27) – (27)
Statutory surplus reserve 219,705 5,627 – 225,332
Retained earnings 3,191,020 44,473 – 3,235,493

Total 6,948,556 186,481 – 7,135,037
Non-controlling interests 44,127 57,830 – 101,957

Total equity 6,992,683 244,311 – 7,236,994

The financial effect of the restatements to the Group’s equity on 31 December 2018 is summarised below:

31 December
2018

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

Elimination of
intercompany

balances
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and
originally

stated) (Restated)

Share capital 21,083 – – 21,083
Share premium 3,331,886 – – 3,331,886
Special reserve (593,290) 50,000 – (543,290)
Other reserve 278,665 (287) – 278,378
Exchange reserve (3,635) – – (3,635)
Statutory surplus reserve 380,068 8,712 – 388,780
Retained earnings 4,264,463 53,393 – 4,317,856

Total 7,679,240 111,818 – 7,791,058
Non-controlling interests 1,263,799 – – 1,263,799

Total equity 8,943,039 111,818 – 9,054,857

Interim Report 2019   JIAYUAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED 39

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2019

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION – CONTINUED
Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common control
 – continued
The effect of the restatement on the Group’s earnings per share for the six months ended 30 June 2018 is as follows:

For the
six months

ended
30 June 2018

RMB cents

Unaudited and originally stated 39.70
Adjustments arising from business combination under common control 0.83

Restated 40.53

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES